
इटर-इिÁडया, ÈलाÛमा अनुसंधान संÖथान 
ITER-India, Institute for Plasma Research 

Êलॉक ए, संगाथ  Öकाइज़, भाट – मोटेरा रोड, कोटेĵर, अहमदाबाद – 380 005, गुजरात, भारत 
Block-A, Sangath SKYZ, Bhat–Motera Road, Koteshwar, Ahmedabad-380005 

Gujarat, India  
 

 

इटर-इिÁडया : ÈलाÛमा अनुसंधान सÖंथान, परमाणु ऊजाª िवभाग, भारत सरकार का 
सहायता ÿाĮ सÖंथान 

ITER-India: A project of the Institute for Plasma Research (IPR), An Aided R&D Institute of 
the Department of Atomic Energy, Government of India 

[ website : www.iter-india.org ]  
 

 

 
 

 
 

Reminder-1 Dated 29.07.2022 
 

GeM Bid No. No. GEM/2022/B/2316154 dated 8th July, 2022 for  
Assets Insurance Service - All Risk Policy 

 
It is hereby notified to the bidders that, the last date for bid submission on GeM Portal against the above 
mentioned GeM Bid is extended upto 4th August, 2022 by 6:00 p.m.  
 
Except this corrigendum, all Essential Eligibility Criteria, Scope of Work, Scope of Supply, Technical & 
Management Specifications, Terms & Conditions and other details of the above mentioned GeM Bid  shall 
remain the same. 



Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 28-07-2022 18:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 28-07-2022 18:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 30 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Pmo

Department Name Department Of Atomic Energy

Organisation Name Iter India Ipr

Office Name Iiterindia Ipr Blocka Sangath Skyz Bhatmote

Item Category

Assets Insurance Service - All Risk Policy; Property Damage
Cover, Standard Fire & Special Perils Cover, Storm,
Typhoon, Hurricane, Tornado, Flood and Inundation (STFI)
Cover, Terrorism Cover, Earthquake Cover, Theft/Burglary
Cover; Optional

Contract Period  1 Year(s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service 3 Year (s)

MSE Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of Experience
and Turnover Yes

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 5 Days

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2316154
Dated: 08-07-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Required No

ePBG Detail

Required No

1 / 4



Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

MSE Purchase Preference

MSE Purchase Preference Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be
exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is
seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for
exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria". If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would also be exempted from the "OEM
Average Turnover" criteria. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the
supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. Years of Past Experience required: The bidder must have experience for number of years as indicated above in
bid data sheet (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant contracts / orders to be
uploaded along with bid in support of having provided services during each of the Financial year. 
4. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference for services, the bidder must be the Service
provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the
bid in respect of the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service Provider (s) has/have quoted price
within L-1+ 15% of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order
quantity will be awarded to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. 
5. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Additional Qualification/Data Required

Details for Assets to be insured:1656936444.pdf

Price breakup format to be provided by Buyer in which service provider should upload price
breakup:1656936459.pdf

Scope Inclusions/Exclusions:1656936464.pdf

Assets Insurance Service - All Risk Policy; Property Damage Cover, Standard Fire &
Special Perils Cover, Storm, Typhoon, Hurricane, Tornado, Flood And Inundation
(STFI) Cover, Terrorism Cover, Earthquake Cover, Theft/Burglary Cover; Optional ( 1 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

Type of Asset Insurance Policy All Risk Policy

2 / 4



Type of Risk Coverage
Property Damage Cover , Standard Fire & Special Perils Cover , Storm,
Typhoon, Hurricane, Tornado, Flood and Inundation (STFI) Cover ,
Terrorism Cover , Earthquake Cover , Theft/Burglary Cover

Re-insurance Arrangement Optional

Premium Payment Options Single Premium

Risk Inspection (Assessment)
Report of assets to be provided
by Buyer

No

List of Insurer from where
insurance to be taken(can
indicate multiple service
providers)

National Insurance Co. Ltd.

Addon(s)

Additional Details

Insurance End Date 2023-07-13T18:30:00.000Z

Total Sum Assured (INR) 11225408

Type of Assets SS PLATE

Insurance Start Date 2022-07-15T18:30:00.000Z

Specification Values

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address

Number of
assets to be

insured
Additional

Requirement

1 Mayurkumar
Navinchandra Patel

380005,ITER-INDIA, IPR,
BLOCK-A, SANGATH SKYZ,
BHAT-MOTERA ROAD,
KOTESHWAR, AHMEDABAD-
380005, GUJARAT, INDIA

1 N/A

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

3 / 4



2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

1. Bidder are requested to note following amendments in additional details under technical specification of
the GeM Bid and submit their bids in line with Revised Values as mentioned below.

Specification Values Revised Values
Insurance End Date 2023-07-13T18:30:00.000Z 2023-08-15T18:30:00.000Z
Insurance Start Date 2022-07-15T18:30:00.000Z 2022-08-16T18:30:00.000Z

.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in Service Level
Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

---Thank You---

4 / 4



Storage Insurance Task Description Document  
 

1) Coverage Scope : All risk cover including Property Damage Cover, Standard Fire & Special 
Perils Cover, Storm, Typhoon, Hurricane, Tornado, Flood and Inundation (STFI) Cover, 
Terrorism Cover, Earthquake Cover, Theft/Burglary Cover and along with coverage of Riot, 
Strike, Civil Commotion and any damages or loss arising out of external causes/sources such 
as damages due to the other materials falling on ITER-India's material, protect against each 
weather condition etc.. 

 

2) Material Description & Qty. :  
 

Sr. No. Material Description Qty. in Ton 

1 SS 304 B7 Plates 0.304 

2 SS 304 B4 Plates 0.625 

3 SS 430 Plates 0.150 

4 SS 316 L(N)-IG 50 mm Thick Plates 2.089 

5 SS 316 L(N)-IG 68 mm Thick Plates 7.708 

6 SS 316 L(N)-IG 75 mm Thick Plates 2.400 

  Total 13.276 

 
3) Total Sum Insured Value for insurance coverage : INR 11225408/- 

 
4) Material Storage Address : 

 
M/s Avasarala Technologies Ltd. 
60, Somanhalli Gate 
27th KM, Kanakpura Road 
Bangalore – 560082 
Karnataka, India 

 

5) Coverage Duration : 1 year from the date of insurance policy 



Price Break-UP 
Sr No. Task Description Amount (In INR) 

1 Storage Insurance Premium Charges (for 1 Year)  

2 Applicable GST  

3 Total  

 


	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	MSE Purchase Preference
	Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Assets Insurance Service - All Risk Policy; Property Damage Cover, Standard Fire & Special Perils Cover, Storm, Typhoon, Hurricane, Tornado, Flood And Inundation (STFI) Cover, Terrorism Cover, Earthquake Cover, Theft/Burglary Cover; Optional ( 1 )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


